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The Company

Since 1990 EASY SOFTWARE has been designing and 
developing innovative solutions for electronic document 
and data archiving as well as document and content 
management. Our successful EASY ENTERPRISE prod-
uct suite helped us to become a market leader in this 
industry. EASY ENTERPRISE is deployed in more than 
9,000 enterprises throughout the world. EASY soft ware 
acquires any type of bulk data and/or organizing document 
fl ow, ensuring revision-proof long-term archiving and 

guaranteeing information and content availability across 
your organization. So the EASY document management 
system (DMS) noticeably takes off  workload, stream lining 
business costs. Close cooperation with SAP, IBM and 
Microsoft  ensure that all EASY soft ware solutions are 
always designed to meet future requirements. EASY 
SOFTWARE AG has subsidiaries in Austria, the UK, 
Singapore and the USA, enabling it to continuously 
expand its international business.

KEY FIGURES (IFRS)  OF THE GROUP

Figures in € million 06/30/2008 06/30/2007

Sales revenue 16.4 14.8

Earnings before tax – EBT   2.5 2.8

Net income   2.1 2.8

Earnings per share in €     0.39   0.51

Balance sheet total 20.4 18.8

Equity capital 13.3 12.6

Equity ratio 65 % 67 %

Employees (half-year average) 171 149

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-year fi nance report 2008

- General -
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Th e market situation of the industry 
EASY SOFTWARE AG has been a market leader in the 
electronic document management sector for years. Th is 
continues to be confi rmed by independent surveys. In 
2008, we also continued to push the necessary develop-
ments to not just keep our position but also to expand our 
technological advantage. Our SAP archiving solution is 
an example of this. As part of the SAP certifi cation pro-
gram, EASY SOFTWARE’s interface to SAP ArchiveLink 
successfully passed the required tests in May 2008, 
currently providing one of the fastest SAP archiving 
solutions in the world. Processing about 823,000 documents 
per hour, EASY ENTERPRISE.x clearly is the superior solu-
tion in SAP archiving. It was certifi ed on the Windows 2003 
Server/SQL Server and AIX/Oracle platforms. Th e current 
SAP test has shown again that EASY ENTERPRISE.x fully 
meets its claim to be one of the leading document manage-
ment solutions throughout the world. Th is achievement is 
the trendsetting criterion in the DMS industry. 

With its EASY xSHARE 2007 module, EASY SOFTWARE 
provides an archiving and document management so-
lution based on EASY ENTERPRISE.x for Microsoft  
SharePoint Server that is seamlessly integrated both in 
terms of appearance and confi guration. Th us, the per-
formance features of the EASY ENTERPRISE.x archive 
server, such as revision security, storage connections or 
compliance, are now also available in the current Micro-
soft  SharePoint product environment. Th e combination 
of state-of-the-art technologies enables the user to benefi t 
from improved information management and optimized 
business processes at signifi cantly reduced cost.

Our leading position in the German markets also facili-
tates increasing demand for process-oriented overall so-
lutions from European users. Put simply, what will matter 
in the future will not be only back-end electronic “binding 
and storing”, but the entire process “from the mailroom 
and invoice verifi cation, accounting, IT, etc. through to 
storage”. Th is will generate an even greater customer 
benefi t. With its product suite, EASY SOFTWARE is 
perfectly positioned to meet the requirements for these 
process solutions.

Business development
In most sectors, the Group’s business developments during 
the fi rst half of 2008 were according to schedule. We were 
able to increase sales by 11% as compared to the reporting 
period of the previous year. We started the second half of 
2008 with a backlog of orders amounting to €1.6 million.
 
Th e performance of EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- 
und Informationssystems GmbH in Austria is particu larly 
good news. Th e company was capable of increasing its 
sales by 50%, thereby signifi cantly increasing its net in-
come for the period as well.

EASY SOFTWARE (ASIA PACIFIC) PTE. LTD., which 
was established only a year ago, also shows a positive 
performance record. With its own well-trained team and 
already active sales partners, the company won key 
accounts in the APAC region’s trade and fi nance seg-
ment. Th ese references enable driving business during the 
further course of the business year.

EASY continues to set standards 

in the IT industry
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Aft er its considerable losses during the previous year, EASY 
SOFTWARE (UK) PLC. is moving forward.  Although, 
according to schedule, its net income at the end of the 
reporting period is still negative, we assume – supported by 
the already successfully implemented reorganization mea-
sures – that it will reach its annual target of achieving a small 
positive results fi gure during the second half of the year.

Business development for EASY SOFTWARE INC. in the 
USA went according to schedule during the fi rst half of 
the year. It is to expand through intensifi ed sales activities 
during the second half of the year. 

Our internationalization strategy has been successful 
during the fi rst half of the year under review.

Group structure
Compared to the balance sheet date of December 31, 2007, 
group structure has not changed.

Sales development
Th e Group’s revenue during the fi rst half of 2008 amounted 
to €16.4 million (previous year: €14.8 million). Th e sales 
increase of 11% is the result of consistent implementation 
of the defi ned corporate goals.

Earnings development
Th e Group’s earnings before taxes (EBT/IFRS) amount to 
€2.5 million (previous year: €2.8 million). Th e reduction 
of the income before tax is essentially due to the scheduled 
costs of investments in personnel, as well as moderate pay 
rise and increased personnel cost accruals. Moreover, the 
disproportionate increase in the cost of goods was due, 
among others, to an increased quota of soft ware mainte-
nance costs for EASY soft ware with a quota of third-
party license deployed with customers. Th e consolidated 
net income for the period according to IFRS amounts 
to €2.1 million (previous year: €2.8 million). While as of 
June 30, 2007 earnings resulted from the increase in 
deferred tax assets for loss carryforwards amounting to 
€0.3 million, the result as of June 30, 2008 was burdened 
with the in crease in deferred tax liabilities due to the 
increase in capitalized soft ware developments amounting 
to €0.13 million.

Financial and capital structure
Th e Group’s fi nancial and capital structure is also identi-
fi ed by creating liquid assets and by achieving a positive 
result. Due to business developments, the shareholder’s 
equity increased by €0.7 million from €12.6 million to 
€13.3 million as compared to the previous year. As of June 
30, 2008, the Group’s equity ratio is 65% (previous year: 
67 %), with a balance sheet total of €20.4 million. 
    

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-year fi nance report 2008

- Interim Group Management Report -
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Th e EASY stock
Starting the fi nancial year 2008 at a price of €6.01, the 
EASY stock’s price at Xetra closed at €4.93 as of June 30, 
2008. Th us, the EASY stock’s price saw the typical market 
downturn during the fi rst half of 2008. 

Financial situation
Despite the outfl ow of funds amounting to €1.8 million 
gross, resulting from the purchase of the server 
component of our e-mail archiving module EASY xBASE 
at the end of December 2007, we were able to keep the level 
of available liquid assets high at €5.1 million (previous 
year: €5.5 million) as of June 30, 2008.  Th e bank liabilities 
that refer only to our subsidiary EASY SOFTWARE (UK) 
PLC. amount to €2.2 million (previous year: €1.5 million, 
€2.7 million as of December 31, 2007).

Personnel changes to the Management Board
On April 9, 2008, Mr. Josef Gemeri left  the Management 
Board of EASY SOFTWARE AG.

Employees
During the fi rst half of 2008, the EASY Group employed 
an average of 171 people (previous year: 149). Th e increase 
in the number of employees is the result of investments in 
domestic and international staff  begun during the second 
half of 2007.  Th ese investments help securing the sales to 
be realized, as well as specifi c expansion of German and 
international business.

Opportunities for future development
From our point of view, internationalization strategy in 
sales with new international partners provide special 
opportunities for the future development of the EASY 
Group. Moreover, we recognize new potential for partner 
sales channels in the sectoral OEM business. By the end 
of 2007 we had already entered into new and strong OEM 
partnership alliances which are to contribute to the posi-
tive operating result in 2008. More OEM partnership 
alliances can and should be won in the short and medium 
term.

THE EASY STO C K AT A GL ANCE

06/30/2008

Annual peak €6.20 

Annual low €3.82

Final price as of June 30, 2008 €4.93

Equity as of June 30, 2008 €5,403,000.00

Number of shares as of June 30, 2008 5,403,000

KEY FIGURES OF THE EASY STO C K

Security 
code number 563400

ISIN DE0005634000

Stock symbol ESY

Share type Bearer shares (no-par shares)

Market sector Geregelter Markt, Frankfurt

Indices CDAX-Software-Performance-Index

Market location XETRA, Frankfurt, Berlin-Bremen
Düsseldorf, Hamburg, Stuttgart
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In the future, stricter segmentation of our products and 
solutions for businesses of diff erent sizes is to service 
more specifi cally both the respective clientele and the 
corresponding EASY partner channel. Th is will help cover 
the diff erent markets more effi  ciently. In addition, signifi -
cant ongoing development and greater real net output 
ratio are possible in the sector of process-oriented solu-
tions that are in high demand in the market. While issues 
such as invoice processing are currently in great demand, 
other essential document-based business processes not yet 
replicated electronically or replicated only insuffi  ciently 
and loosely can be replicated in the future. 

Risks of future development
Major risks for our company result from the market 
conditions and competitive environment. Apart from the 
general economic situation, it is primarily sectoral risks 
and the rapid technological change that may aff ect the 
course of business. Essential infl uences on future success 
are the development of marketable products, and a sus-
tainable sales concept. We will meet product risks through 
constant ongoing development of our products and inten-
sive quality tests prior to delivering a new version, and 
through extending our training programs to customers, 
employees, and sales partners. Subject to the economic 
and sectoral development, there are in particular risks 
related to sales and earnings that possibly cannot be 
completely compensated, despite current cost control. 

Moreover, the Group faces risks regarding EASY 
SOFTWARE (UK) PLC. In 2007, EASY SOFTWARE (UK) 
PLC. sustained a loss; however, although its result at the 
closing date of this fi nancial report has improved, it is still 
in the negative. Th is shows that the initiated measures 
have had an initial positive impact. Bank guarantees in 
favor of EASY SOFTWARE (UK) PLC. amount to €2.3 
million. Th e current goodwill amounts to €0.4 million. In 
case the company should not be able to achieve the 
expected positive results in the fi nancial year 2008, there 
are value adjustment risks with respect to the goodwill as 
well as risks of a potential drawdown with respect to the 
guarantees given. 

We meet these risks with consistent controlling through 
the Management Board of EASY SOFTWARE AG and 
with an intensive distribution-related support for the 
purpose of winning new partners. In view of the initiated 
measures we assume that these risks can be reduced to a 
minimum in the current business year. We consider 
consistent risk management as an instrument for long-
term safeguarding of our company. Th ere is an early 
warning system to identify potential endangerments that 
includes internal and external risk factors. Th e respective 
specialized departments control adherence to the strategic 
targets. Central audits of corporate ratios, plan variances, 
process control as well as market and competition analy-
ses round off  our risk management.

Where possible, risks that may arise from departing 
employees are minimized through constant knowledge 
transfer. Th e essential risks for the EASY Group are iden-
tifi ed and substantiated as well as continually monitored 
through suitable indicators. A report on this will usually 
be available every month.
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Outlook and future development
Th e EASY Group continues to be optimistic about the 
future. Off ering top quality products and solutions, we 
think we will continue to be an international market 
leader. To us, technological progress and ease of use are 
not mutually exclusive. Precision, stability and fl exibility 
are the maxims under which we develop “SOFTWARE 
FOR DOCUMENTS”. Customer approval, new coopera-
tion agreements and the successful realization of our 
strategic corporate goals have demonstrated that we are on 
the right track.

Customer-oriented, ongoing development of EASY 
ENTERPRISE.x is the basis for our expanding business of 
selling one of the most complete and future-proof systems 
in the market.

Our foreign subsidiaries will continue the path of expan-
sion through partnership alliances.

According to schedule, the sales fi gure during the second 
half of the fi nancial year 2008 will be less than during the 
fi rst half. Due to the development of incoming orders 
during the fi rst six weeks of the second half of the 
fi nancial year 2008 and to the current, verifi ed backlog 
from our sales forecast, the sales fi gure for the entire 
fi nancial year 2008 will probably be clearly above that of 
the previous year (€23.2 million); however, it will be less 
than the target fi gure of €27.0 million. Th e reason for this 
is the predicted downturn, combined with a slight decrease 
in investment activity of our customers and prospects. 
Th is applies both to end user and partner business. As a 
side eff ect, pre-tax return will drop below the target fi gure, 
and probably be just under 10%.
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C ONSOLIDATED BAL ANCE SHEET [IFRS] AS OF EFFECTIVE DATE – ASSET S

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2008 12/31/2007 06/30/2007

I. Long-term assets
1.) Soft ware development expenses 1,915 1,499 1,423

2.) Company value 955 955 1,083

3.) Other intangible assets 2,597 3,302 1,344

4.) Fixed assets 760 779 827

5.) Deferred taxes on the assets side 3,213 3,237 3,198

9,440 9,772 7,875

II. Short-term assets
1.) Inventories 180 143 148

2.) Trade receivables 4,698 4,683 4,630

3.) Other receivables 952 882 606

4.) Cash and cash equivalents 5,090 3,386 5,498

10,920 9,094 10,882

Total assets 20,360 18,866 18,757
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CONSOLIDATED BAL ANCE SHEET [IFRS] AS OF EFFECTIVE DATE – LIABILI T I E S

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2008 12/31/2007 06/30/2007

I. Share capital and reserves
1.) Subscribed capital 5,403 5,403 5,403

2.) Reserves

Capital reserve 26,836 26,836 26,836

Retained earnings 38 38 38

Net loss 19,055 21,173 19,710

3.) Minority interests 65 50 55

4.) Currency translation adjustment 39 63 –31

13,326 11,217 12,591

II. Liabilities
1.) Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 740 605 575

2.) Short-term liabilities

Accruals 2,466 163 2,250

Financial liabilities 2,223 2,650 1,502

Trade accounts payable 969 2,699 1,262

Other liabilities 636 1,532 577

7,034 7,649 6,166

Total equity and liabilities 20,360 18,866 18,757

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-year fi nance report 2008

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -
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C ONSOLIDATED INC OME STATEMENT (IFRS)  AS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
JANUARY 1  TO JUNE 30

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2008 06/30/2007

Sales revenue 16,395 14,772

Capitalized own devolpment 1,377 691

Other operating income 17 148

Cost of goods 2,695 2,015

Personnel expenses 7,282 6,342

Depreciation 1,292 989

Other operating expenses 4,055 3,526

Interest and similar earnings 136 102

Interest and similar expenditures 75 71

Earnings before tax 2,526 2,770

Taxes on income 372 –20

Net income for the period 2,154 2,790

Minority interest 36 25

Net income that the investor of the parent company is entitled to 2,118 2,765

Earnings per share 0.39 0.51
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Conformity of interim consolidated financial statements 
with IFRS
EASY SOFTWARE’s interim consolidated financial state-
ment effective June 30, 2008 has been compiled according 
to the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of 
IASB, taking the interpretations of the International Finan-
cial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), as appli-
cable in the European Union, into consideration. In addition, 
the consolidated financial statements comply with the pro-
visions of Section 315a, Paragraph 1 HGB (German Com-
mercial Code). In the preparation of the consolidated finan-
cial statement and the determination of the previous year’s 
figures the Company generally applied the same accoun-
ting and valuation principles as in the 2007 consolida-
ted financial statement and as of the balance sheet date 
December 31, 2007. 

Scope of consolidation
Besides EASY SOFTWARE AG of Mülheim an der Ruhr 
as the parent company, the following subsidiaries have 
been included in the consolidated financial statements, 
in which EASY SOFTWARE AG directly or indirectly 
controls the business policy: 

All companies are included in the interim consoli-
dated financial statements using the purchase method, 
since they are controlled directly or indirectly by EASY 
SOFTWARE AG.

Consolidation principles and effective staff closing date
The companies included in the Group as of June 30, 2008 
according to uniform regulations form the basis of the 
consolidated interim financial statement.

Intercompany profits, losses, revenues, income and 
expenses as well as receivables and liabilities between con-
solidated companies were eliminated.

Currency translation
Currency translation is made in compliance with IAS 21. 
In the separate interim financial statements of the compa-
nies included business transactions in foreign currencies 
are measured using the rate at the date of initial entry. As 
of the balance sheet date, monetary items are translated 
using the closing rate. Exchange gains and losses are re-
cognized in the income statement.

Upon inclusion in the consolidated financial statements, 
the financial statements of the foreign subsidiaries EASY 
SOFTWARE (UK) PLC., EASY SOFTWARE INC.and 
EASY SOFTWARE (ASIA PACIFIC) PTE. LTD. are trans-
lated into euros using the functional currency concept as 
per IAS 21.  Since these companies conduct their business 
independently, the functional currency is the respective 
local currency.

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial 

statement (IFRS)

Company Holdings

EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und 
Informationssysteme GmbH, Austria 70 %

EASY SOFTWARE (UK) PLC., 
United Kingdom 76 %

EASY INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING 
GmbH, Oberhausen 100 %

EASY SOFTWARE INC., USA 100 %

EASY SOFTWARE (ASIA PACIFIC) 
PTE. LTD, Singapore 100 %

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-year fi nance report 2008

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -
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Accounting and valuation principles
The consolidated financial statements have been pre-
pared in euros; all amounts are stated in thousands of 
euros (k EUR).  The cost method has been applied on 
principle. In compliance with IAS 27 uniform accoun-
ting and valuation principles have been stipulated for 
all group companies, which have been changed as com-
pared to the previous year only to the extent described 
above.

Costs for newly developed software products are capita-
lized at cost of conversion as far as the expenditure can be 
clearly allocated and both the technical feasibility and the 
marketability of the newly developed products are guaran-
teed (IAS 38). Furthermore, the development activity has 
to result in probable future economic benefits. Costs of 
conversion comprise the cost directly or indirectly attrib-
utable to the development phase. Amortization is made on 
the basis of the estimated sales period of the software prod-
ucts, currently amounting to three years. In compliance 
with IAS 38, research expenditures may not be capitalized 
and are therefore directly recognized as expenditure in the 
income statement. 

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost re-
duced by scheduled depreciation. 

Under inventories, product licenses and merchandise are 
recognized at cost.

Trade receivables, other receivables and cash are recog-
nized at par. Individual value adjustments allow for recog-
nizable risks.  

The provisions allow for all present probable legal and 
constructive obligations as a result of a past event and 
when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation. The amount of the pro-
visions recognized is based on the amounts required to 
cover future payment obligations, recognizable risks and 
contingent liabilities of the Group.

Interest is recognized as income or expense at the time at 
which they accrued. 

Income taxes allow for current taxes and deferred taxes 
and are recognized in the income statement, unless the 
underlying facts are credited or charged directly to equity.
 
Deferred taxes are calculated using the temporary meth-
od as per IAS 12. According to that, deferred tax assets/
deferred tax liabilities result from temporary differences 
in the amounts recognized in the tax balance sheets and 
the IFRS accounts (HB II), tax loss carryforwards that can 
be utilized, and consolidation measures. 

The respective assessment bases of deferred taxes are 
measured at the income tax rate expected to be applicable 
at the date of the realization of the differences. Future 
deferred taxes were measured using an average tax rate 
of 32.275% in Germany, and the respective applicable tax 
rates in the USA and Great Britain. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be available against 
which they can be utilized. The method for calculating 
deferred tax assets was not changed during the first half 
of 2008.



13

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-year fi nance report 2008

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -

Segment reporting
The Group exclusively develops and distributes docu-
ment management and archiving products. It offers the 
asso ciated software maintenance and other services. Due 
to the homogeneous business activity and the scope of 
business the data in the interim consolidated financial 
statement is not segmented.

Risk reserve
We allow for the specific risks involved in our business 
through the recognition of individual value adjustments. 
The maximum amount of credit risk equals the amount of 
the receivables recognized. 

Estimates used in applying accounting and valuation prin-
ciples
The preparation of the interim consolidated financial state-
ment requires estimates to be made with regard to several 
items which have an impact on the assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities recognized as of the respective 
balance sheet date as well as income and expenses of the 
reporting period. The actual amounts may differ from 
these estimates.

The Management Board has made use of accounting and 
valuation principles. 
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Share capital and shares
Th e subscribed capital amounts to €5,403,00.00 as of 
June 30, 2008  and is made up of 5,403,000 no-par-value 
bearer shares at a computed share of €1.00 each in the 
subscribed capital. All shares grant the same rights. 

Th e general meeting has authorized the Management 
Board to raise the company’s share capital once or several 
times by up to €2,702 thousand against contributions in 
cash or in return for stock (authorized capital).

Capital reserve
Th e capital reserve stems from the issue of shares above 
par. 

Minority interests
Minority interests relate to the shareholder who holds 
30% of the share capital of the Austrian subsidiary EASY 
SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und Informationssysteme 
GmbH, as well as the shareholder who holds 24% of the 
share capital of the British subsidiary EASY SOFTWARE 
(UK) PLC.

Liability
As of June 30, 2008, the following guarantees existed:

Annual surplus and earnings per share
Net income for the period amounts to €2.1 million (previ-
ous year: €2.8 million) 

Earnings per share for the individual periods are  
determined in compliance with IAS 33 by dividing the 
consolidated profi t of loss by the number of outstanding 
shares .

Payout of dividends
Th e dividends paid out from our Austrian subsidiary 
EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und Informations-
syteme GmbH amount to €70 thousand. Of these, €21 
thousand goes to the minority shareholder. 

06/30/2008

Bank guarantee in favor of EASY 
SOLUTIONS GmbH, Oberhausen €400k

06/30/2008 06/30/2007

Consolidated profit or loss 
(in € thousand) 2,118 2,765

Number of shares, half-
year average (in units) 5.403.000 5.403.000

Earnings per share (in €) 0.39 0.51

Information on and explanations for the 

balance sheet and income statement
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GROU P EQU IT Y DEV E LOPM E N T FOR TH E PER IOD 
FROM JA N UA RY 1,  2 0 0 8 TO J U N E 30,  2 0 0 8

Figures in € thousand
Balance car-
ried forward 
01/01/2008

Consolidated 
net income 

for the period

Currency 
translation

Payout to 
minority 

shareholders

Balance as at 
06/30/2007

Subscribed capital 5,403 0 0 0 5,403

Capital reserve 26,836 0 0 0 26,836

Surplus reserve 38 0 0 0 38

Net loss –21,173 2,118 0 0 –19,055

Minority interest 50 36 0 21 65

Currency translation 
adjustment 63 0 24 0 39

Total 11,217 2,154 24 21 13,326

Soft ware development costs
Capitalized soft ware development costs include the per-
sonnel costs incurred for those employees who are solely 
active in soft ware development, including the statutory 
contributions to social insurance to be borne by the 
employer, as well as directly attributable overhead and 
third-party development costs. 

At €1.4 million, capitalized soft ware development costs 
have almost doubled as compared to the previous year. 
Th is is due to the fact that as of December 31, 2007, EASY 
SOFTWARE AG recognized €583k as prepayments for 

a third-party soft ware development project in the assets.  
Since EASY SOFTWARE AG will now complete this project 
on its own and integration into the EASY ENTERPRISE.x 
product family will be enabled via an interface, this item 
had to be listed as expenditure in the individual fi nancial 
statement of EASY SOFTWARE AG, and to be capitalized 
in the Group as per IFRS. 

Other intangible assets
Th e other assets contain especially licenses and consumer 
bases (the latter disclosed separately as of June 30, 2007).
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GROU P EQUIT Y DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1 
TO JUNE 30

Figures in € thousand 06/30/2008 06/30/2007

Net income for the period including minority interest 2,154 2,790

Additions from consolidation 0 –233

Depreciation of fi xed assets 1,292 990

Changes to currency translation adjustment –24 0

Addition to capitalized own development –1,377 –690

Increase in accruals 2,303 1,479

Increase (previous year, decrease) in inventories, 
trade receivables and other assets

–122 16

Change in deferred tax liabilities 159 –300

Decrease in trade payables and other liabilities –2,042 –307

Cash fl ow from operating activities 2,343 3,745

Payout of investments of intangible assets –98 –345

Payout of investments of fi xed assets –93 –176

Cash fl ow from investment activity –191 –521

Redemption of bank loans –427 –22

Payout to minority shareholders –21 –15

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activity –448 –37

Change in cash and cash equivalents 1,704 3,187

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 3,386 2,311

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5,090 5,498

EASY SOFTWARE AG

Half-year fi nance report 2008

- Interim Consolidated Financial Statement -
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Events aft er the half-year balance sheet date
Signifi cant events aft er the half-year balance sheet date of 
June 30, 2008 which would be material for the assessment 
of the Group’s net assets, fi nancial position and operating 
results have not occurred.

Confi rmation by legal representatives
To the best of our knowledge we confi rm that this state-
ment, in accordance with the accounting rules to be 
applied to the interim statement of the interim consoli-
dated fi nancial statement, mirrors the actual fi gures of 
assets, fi nance and earnings situation of the Group, and 
that business including operating income and the Group’s 
fi nancial situation are represented in the interim group 
statement in such a manner that this mirrors the actual 
situation, as well as describing the essential opportuni-
ties and risks of the predicted development of the Group 
during the current business year.

Shares owned by members of the Management Board and 
the Supervisory Board as of June 30, 2008:

Management Board
Andreas C. Nowottka
Josef Gemeri – until April 9, 2008

Supervisory Board
Manfred A. Wagner, entrepreneur, Oberhausen (Germany) 

–Chairman–

Gereon Neuhaus, member of the Management Board of 
Aareon AG of Mainz, Germany 
–Vice Chairman–

Andreas Kerbusk, CEO of SE 
Strategies&Engineering GmbH of Bochum, Germany

Mr. Manfred A. Wagner also holds supervisory board seats 
at mcn tele.com AG of Bad Homburg (Germany) and at 
PB Lebensversicherung AG of Hilden (Germany).

Mülheim an der Ruhr, August 2008

Andreas C. Nowottka

Unit %

Management Board
Andreas C. Nowottka 0 0.00

Supervisory Board
Andreas Kerbusk 0 0.00

Gereon Neuhaus 1,200 0.02

Manfred A.Wagner 1,450,314 26.84
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We save time.

For more information on EASY SOFTWARE AG in excess of the half-year fi nance report, we recommend that you visit 
our Website www.easy.de, where you will fi nd press releases, news about the company and an investor relations area 
providing detailed information about the EASY stock. Th is includes an info service off ering you the option to receive 
regular information.

Th is half-year fi nance report includes future-oriented forecasts. Th ese are based on sound assumptions and estimates 
by EASY SOFTWARE AG, and are realistic from the current point of view. Th ere can be no guarantee, however, that 
these statements will turn out to be true in the future. Since the underlying expectations are infl uenced by risks and 
uncertainties, the actual results may diff er from the forecasts. EASY SOFTWARE AG disclaims all liability for updating 
these forecasts. Th e half-year fi gures named in this half-year fi nance report are not verifi ed. Th is also applies to the com-
parative fi gures of the previous year. 

All trademarks mentioned are the property of the respective owners.

Published by:
EASY SOFTWARE AG, Mülheim an der Ruhr, 
Germany
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EASY SOFTWARE AG
Am Hauptbahnhof 4, D-45468 Mülheim an der Ruhr
Telefon: +49 (0) 208/45016-0, Telefax: +49 (0) 208/45016-90
E-Mail: info@easy.de, Internet: www.easy.de

EASY SOFTWARE INC.
70 E. Swedesford Road, Suite 150, Great Valley, PA 19355, USA
Telefon: +1 610/2409260, Telefax: +1 610/2409261
E-Mail: info@easysoftware.us, Internet: www.easysoftware.us

EASY SOLUTIONS Archivierungs- und Informationssysteme GmbH
Sebastian-Kneipp-Straße 12, A-5020 Salzburg, Österreich
Telefon: +43 (0) 662/461546, Telefax: +43 (0) 662/461546-55
E-Mail: office@easy-austria.at, Internet: www.easy-austria.at

EASY SOFTWARE (UK) PLC.
Reflection House, Olding Road, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3TA, UK
Telefon: +44 (0) 1284/727870 Telefax: +44 (0) 1284/727871
E-Mail: info@easysoftware.net, Internet: www.easysoftware.net

EASY INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING GmbH
Essener Straße 2-24, D-46047 Oberhausen 
Telefon: +49 (0) 208/859608, Telefax: +49 (0) 208/8596810
E-Mail: info@easy.de, Internet: www.easy-international-consulting.de

EASY SOFTWARE (ASIA PACIFIC) PTE. LTD.
#03-31 Nordic European Centre, 3 International Business Park, 
Singapore 609927, Phone: +65 6890 6543, Fax: +65 68906542
Internet: www.easy.de


